1925 Written Answers

(c) when was this case handed over to the police; and

(d) what action has been taken by the Government to inform the members Of this Society about the latest position in this case ?

THE MINISTER oF WORKS, HOUS-ING anp URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRtT MEHR CHAND KHANNA) : (a) Yes.

(b) It will not be in the public interest to divulge the findings at this stage. Further action is under the consideration of the Delhi Administration.

(c) The complaint was received by the Police on the 19th September, 1964.

(d) I understand that those members of the Society who made enquiries have been informed of the position.

UNIT TRUST OF INDIA
*305. Suri SITARAM JAIPURIA : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state .

(a) whether it is a fact that there is no properly constituted investment committee for the Unit Trust of India; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof ?

Tue MINISTER or FINANCE (SHRI
SACHINDRA CHAUDHURI) : (a) and (b) The Executive Committee of the Unit Trust controls the investment policy of the Trust. As this Committee meets at regular and frequent intervals, and is empowered to take the necessary decisions, no separate investment committee is considered necessary.

GRANTING OF STIPENDS TO MEDICAL
STUDENTS

*306. SHRI N. PATRA: Wil the Minister of HeaLtd aNp Famiry Pran-

NING be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any scheme under Government’s consideration for granting educational stipends of Rs. 100 per mensem to all girl students joining the Medical
Colleges; and

(b) if so, the details thereof 7
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THe MINISTER or HEALTH anp
FAMILY PLANNING (Dr. SusHILA
Navar) . (a) and (b) A scheme to award 500 scholarships each of Rs., 100 per nionth every year to women medical students undergoing M.B.B.S. Course has keen started. The students will be required to execute a bond to serve in the Family Planning and Maternity and Child Welfare and Health Programmes under the Central/State Governments for a period equal to the period for which the scholarship is received by them.
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f[R. B. I. BuiLpiNG IN CALCUTTA

*307. Suri R. K. BHUWALKA : Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the estimated expenditure for the construction of a building of the Reserve Bank of India in Calcutta was Rupees 1-5 crores;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Rs. 25 crores have already been spent on the same scheme; and

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, what are the reasons for the additional expenditure of Rs. one crore ?]
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